

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
WESTERN DIVISION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY JUDGMENT**

## MOTION TO DISMISS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARDS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH JURISDICTION.....	7
A. Plaintiffs have neither pled nor proved the required elements for pre-enforcement standing.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ other purported injuries do not suffice for standing.....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM AND CANNOT SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	15
A. The offset provision is unambiguous.....	15
1. The Rescue Plan satisfies the unambiguity requirement.....	16
2. The Rule impliments the unambiguous text of the offset provision. ....	21
B. The Rescue Plan is not coercive or commandeering.....	26
C. The offset provision relates to the Rescue Plan’s purposes.....	30
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ENJOIN THE OFFSET PROVISION OR DECLARE IT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	31
A. The States are not entitled to a permanent injunction.....	31
B. The Court should not issue a declaratory judgment.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ameritas Variable Life Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 411 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. – Golden Triangle, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 956 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	2, 10, 29, 30
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	15, 20, 21, 26
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985).....	15
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</i> , 405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	14

*Carey v. Throwe*,  
 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....29, 30

*Charles v. Verhagen*,  
 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17, 20, 21, 26

*Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Texas v. Azar*,  
 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....23

*City of Los Angeles v. Barr*,  
 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) .....31

*Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fl. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*,  
 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....29

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....18

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....8

*Davis ex rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 17, 20, 26

*ebay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....7, 8, 32

*Franklin v. Curry*,  
 738 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013) .....7

*Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....17

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama*,  
 161 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Ala. 2016) .....7

*Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.*,  
 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020).....27

*Harper v. Pro. Prob. Servs. Inc.*,  
 976 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....7

*Harris v. Olszewski*,  
442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006).....23

*Hobson v. Fischbeck*,  
758 F.2d 579 (11th Cir. 1985).....32

*Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro*,  
468 U.S. 883 (1984).....23

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 17, 20, 26

*King v. Burwell*,  
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....24

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 8, 12

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....33

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....30

*Mayweathers v. Newland*,  
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

*Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA*,  
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....27

*Missouri v. Yellen*,  
2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021)..... *passim*

*Munn v. Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876).....21

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....32, 33

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....30, 31

*Ohio v. Yellen*,  
2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021) .....22

*Oklahoma v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm’n*,  
330 U.S. 127 (1947).....10, 30

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....16, 18

*Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952).....15

*Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar*,  
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113, 2021 WL 191009 (D.N.D. Jan. 19, 2021),  
*appeal pending on other grounds*, No. 21-1890 (8th Cir. 2021).....27

*Renne v. Geary*,  
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....7

*Reno v. Condon*,  
528 U.S. 141 (2000).....21

*Rosen v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.*,  
21 F.3d 1520 (11th Cir. 1994) .....32

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....21

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....30

*Sabri v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 10, 15, 30

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....33

*School Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....29

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 28, 29, 31

*Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*,  
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....13

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 8, 10, 12

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936) .....28, 29

*United States v. Miami University*,  
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....23

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....21

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....33

*Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....18

*W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res. v. Sebelius*,  
649 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2011).....20

*W. Va. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021)..... *passim*

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*,  
468 U.S. 1323 (1984).....34

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §2201..... 7, 34

42 U.S.C. § 802..... *passim*

American Rescue Plan Act, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021) (“Rescue  
Plan” or “Act”), Pub. L. No. 117-2.....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....6

**Regulations**

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds,  
86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Ilya Somin, *Making Federalism Great Again*,  
97 Tex. L. Rev. 1247 (2019).....18
